5.3 Overtime Payment/Compensatory Time Off 

An employee who accrues compensatory time for overtime worked under the provisions 
of Section 5.1 above may waive direct payment of overtime and in lieu thereof may 
accumulate time off at the one and one-half (1-1/2) rate to a maximum of one hundred and 
thirty-two (132) hours. 

A. Exceptions to Accrual of Compensatory Time Off 

Upon an Officer’s request and with the approval of the Police Chief or designee, 
overtime hours worked for the purposes of training and posted mandatory overtime 
for staffing purposes may be compensated in the form of compensatory time off

[...]

B. Scheduling.  Officers assigned to duty in Patrol will work on a four-on, four-off 
cycle.  Overtime is not reported to CalPERS as compensation.    

1) Any work hours worked in excess of one hundred sixty (160) working hours 

and less than one hundred seventy-one (171) working hours during a work 
cycle shall be paid for at time and one-half in accordance with the FLSA. 

2) Compensation for any work performed beyond the work day will be paid 

overtime at the rate of time and one-half at the MOU Overtime Rate.

[...]

who receives holiday time off, such holidays shall not be charged as vacation leave. 

29.6 Holiday Payment 

Employees who have completed probation who have taken, or are scheduled to take, at 
least eighty (80) hours of vacation during a calendar year may, at their option, make an 
irrevocable election to sell back up to one hundred and twelve (112) hours of accumulated 
holiday, vacation or annual leave or a combination thereof at the employee's established 
rate of pay plus all applicable differentials. 

Requests to sell back must be received by Payroll no later than December 31st for the

[...]

with calculations based upon the employee’s regular rate of pay. 

30.11 Vacation Payment 

Employees who have completed probation who have taken, or are scheduled to take, at 
least eighty (80) hours of vacation during a calendar year may, at their option, make an 
irrevocable election to sell up to one hundred and four (104) hours of accumulated vacation, 
annual leave or holiday or a combination thereof at the employee's established rate of pay 
plus all applicable differentials. 

Requests to sell back must be received by Payroll no later than December 31st for the

[...]

14) Annual Leave Payment.  Employees with over five (5) years of service who 
have taken, or are scheduled to take, at least eighty (80) hours of annual 
leave during a calendar year may, at their option, make an irrevocable 
election to sell up to one hundred and four (104) hours of accumulated 
annual leave, vacation or holiday or a combination thereof at the employee's 
established rate of pay. 

Requests to sell back must be received by Payroll no later than December 
31st for the following year elections. No employee can sell back more than